

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

-----X
JOE GARCIA, FERNANDO QUILES, DALIA RIVERA MATIAS, Civil Action
No. 12-0556 RBS

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

2011 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT
COMMISSION and CAROLE AICHELE, in her
Capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, and as Chief Election Officer of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

DEFENDANTS.

-----X
**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT 2011 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT
COMMISSION'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT PURSUANT
TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 1. The 2011 Legislative Redistricting Process..... 3

 a. Availability of Federal Census Data 3

 b. Composition of Defendant 2011 LRC 4

 c. Defendant 2011 LRC Prepares its First Reapportionment Plan 4

 d. Appeals Regarding Defendant 2011 LRC’s First Reapportionment Plan 5

 e. Appeals Regarding Defendant 2011 LRC’s Second Reapportionment Plan 7

 2. Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction..... 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing Over Defendant 2011 LRC
..... 8

 a. In failing to fulfill its reapportionment duties in a timely fashion, Defendant 2011 LRC injured Plaintiffs by thwarting the exercise of their fundamental right to vote 12

 b. Plaintiffs’ injury is fairly traceable to the challenged inaction of the Defendant 2011 LRC and not the result of the independent action of a third party not before the Court..... 14

 c. The relief requested by Plaintiffs against Defendant 2011 LRC will redress their injury. 19

II. Plaintiffs’ case against Defendant 2011 LRC is not moot..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

COURT CASES

Alosi v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
 10 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012)5

Amadio v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
 40 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012)7

Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)9

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union,
 442 U.S. 289 (1979)13

Barlow v. Collins,
 397 U.S. 159 (1970)16

Baylor v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
 126 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 3, 2012)7

Baylor v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
 9 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012)5

Bradley, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
 8 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012)5

Brown, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
 130 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 09, 2012)7

Coastal Outdoor Adver. Group, L.L.C. v. Twp. of E. Hanover,
 630 F. Supp. 2d 446, 451 (D.N.J. 2009)20

Coles, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
 5 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012)5

Costa, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
 1 WM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 10, 2012)5

Costa, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
 39 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 06, 2012)7

Cruz, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
 132 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012)7

Data Processing Serv. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1969)15,16

Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999)14

Dev. Fin. Corp. v. Alpha Hous. & Health Care
54 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1995)10

Doherty, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
131 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 09, 2012)7

Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins
524 U.S. 11 (1998)12

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)19,22

Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission
38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012)6,8

Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
38 A.3d 716 (Pa. 2012).....6,16,19

Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
132 MM 2012 (Pa. Aug. 6, 2012)7,20,21

Holt, et al v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
7 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012)5

Holt, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
133 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul 9, 2012)7

Irwin v. Veterans Admin.,
874 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1989)10

Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.,
926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991)10

Kim v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
129 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012)7

Kim v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
6 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012)5

<i>Kortz, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</i> 4 WM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012)	5
<i>Lattanzi v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</i> 41 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012)	7
<i>Mayor Comitta, et al v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</i> 2 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 10, 2012)	5
<i>Mayor Scoda, et al v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</i> 3 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 10, 2012)	5
<i>Miller v. Moore,</i> 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,</i> 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	12
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.,</i> 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	8,11
<i>Sabatina & Caltagirone v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</i> 127 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 5, 2012)	7
<i>Schiffer, et al v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</i> 4 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 10, 2012)	5
<i>Schiffer, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</i> 128 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 6, 2012)	7
<i>Shapiro, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</i> 134 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012)	7
<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Township of Readington,</i> 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkinson v. Pa. Shipbuilding Co.,</i> 473 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States DOT ex rel. Arnold v. CMC Eng'g,</i> 745 F. Supp. 2d 637 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	8,10
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,</i> 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	15

Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits,
135 Idaho 121 (2000)12

Vargo, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
42 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012)7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)14,15

Zayas v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,
17 MM 2012 (Pa. Jan. 11, 2012)5

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(b)4

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(c).....4,5,18,19

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(d)-(e)7

Pa. Const. art. II, § 17(e)7

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

15-101 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 101.4115

15-101 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 101.4219

15-101 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 101.9022

2-12 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 12.3011

2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, Recent Updates,
<http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/> (last visited Aug. 13, 2012)4

Agenda, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission (Aug. 17, 2011),
http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2011-08-17_Agenda_and_Final_Resolutions-2.pdf.....5

Pennsylvania Department of State Elections Information, Official Returns for 2012 General Primary for Senator in the General Assembly (Apr. 24, 2012),
<http://www.electionreturns.state.pa.us/ElectionsInformation.aspx?FunctionID=13&Electi onID=45&OfficeID=12>6

Pennsylvania Department of State Elections Information, Official Returns for 2012 General Primary for Representative in the General Assembly (Apr. 24, 2012), <http://www.electionreturns.state.pa.us/ElectionsInformation.aspx?FunctionID=13&Electi onID=45&OfficeID=13>)6

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, *Legislative Leaders certified as Members of the 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission* (Feb. 18, 2011), <http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Press/ViewArticle.cfm?ID=1004>.4

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, *Legislative Reapportionment Commission to Hold First Public meeting on March 23* (Mar. 16, 2011), <http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Press/ViewArticle.cfm?ID=1006>4

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission (Apr. 13, 2011), <http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2012-04-13-Press-Release.pdf>.7

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, *PA Supreme Court Appoints Judge McEwen to Chair Legislative Reapportionment Commission* (Apr. 19, 2011), <http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/SupremeCourtAppointsChairman.pdf>4

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission (Nov. 7, 2011), <http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2011-11-18%20LRC%20Press%20Release.pdf>.....5

Press Release, 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, *Final Reapportionment Plan Approved for State House and Senate* (Dec. 15, 2011), <http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2011-12-15%20-%20Final%20Reapportionment%20Plan%20News%20Release%20-%20FINAL.pdf>5

Press Release, 2011 Reapportionment Commission (Jun. 8, 2012), <http://www.redistricting.state.pa.us/Resources/Press/2012-06-14-Press-Release.pdf>.7

Plaintiffs, through undersigned counsel, submit this Memorandum of Law and Proposed Order in Support of Plaintiffs' Opposition To Defendant 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission's Motion To Dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(1).
